

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
SHIRLEY A. STEWART,
Petitioner,

v.

◆
ERIC H. HOLDER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

◆
**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

◆
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR
RESPONDENT B.A. PITTS (FAIRFAX SHERIFF)**

◆
David D. Hudgins
Counsel of Record
Debra S. Stafford
HUDGINS LAW FIRM, P.C.
515 King Street, Suite 400
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 739-3300 (Telephone)
(703) 739-3700 (Facsimile)
dhudgins@hudginslawfirm.com

*Counsel for Respondent B.A. Pitts
(Fairfax Sheriff) in his Personal Capacity Dated: August 3, 2018*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Stewart's Second Amended Complaint was Properly Dismissed	4
1. Stewart failed to state §§ 1981, 1983, & 1985 claims	5
2. Stewart failed to state common law claims for false arrest, false imprisonment and gross negligence.....	7
3. Deputy Pitts was entitled to immunity.....	8
B. Stewart's other arguments were not raised in the District Court	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Davis v. Hudgins</i> , 896 F. Supp. 561 (E.D. Va. 1995)	6
<i>Frazier v. City of Norfolk</i> , 234 Va. 388, 362 S.E.2d 688 (1987).....	7-8
<i>Gooden v. Howard County</i> , 954 F.2d 960 (4 th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Holmes</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 880 (W.D. Va. 2016).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Kei</i> , 281 Va. 715, 708 S.E.2d 884 (2011).....	7
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 89 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1986).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1985).....	8
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Wickline</i> , 188 Va. 485, 50 S.E.2d 387 (1948).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> . 135 S. Ct 1609, 191 L. Ed. 2d 492 (2015)	5, 8
<i>Simmons v. Poe</i> , 47 F.3d 1370 (4 th Cir. 1995)	6

<i>Torchinsky v. Siwinski</i> , 942 F.2d 257 (4 th Cir. 1991)	8
---	---

<i>United States v. Branch</i> , 537 F.3d 328 (4 th Cir. 2008)	5
--	---

<i>Yeatts v. Minton</i> , 211 Va. 402, 177 S.Ed.2d 646 (1970).....	7
---	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	4, 9
-----------------------	------

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(i).....	2
-----------------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)	2
-------------------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(iii)	2
--------------------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	3, 5
-----------------------	------

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 3, 5
-----------------------	---------

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	3, 5, 6
-----------------------	---------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. IV	4
